

No. 16-1345

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

THE VALSPAR CORPORATION AND VALSPAR SOURCING, INC.,

Appellants,

v.

E.I. DUPONT DE NEMOURS AND COMPANY,

Appellee.

APPEAL FROM DECISION OF THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

**APPELLANTS' BRIEF
FILED UNDER SEAL**

LINDQUIST & VENNUM LLP

James M. Lockhart

James P. McCarthy

Kathryn E. Wendt

4200 IDS Center

80 South Eighth Street

Minneapolis, MN 55402-2274

(612) 371-3211

(612) 371-3207 (facsimile)

jlockhart@lindquist.com

jmccarthy@lindquist.com

kwendt@lindquist.com

Attorneys For Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
I. INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION	2
III. STATEMENT OF ISSUES ON APPEAL	3
IV. STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS	3
V. STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. The Titanium Dioxide Industry Was Ripe for Conspiracy.....	4
B. DuPont Joins the TDMA and Begins Sharing Data with Competitors.	6
C. The GSP Facilitated the Sharing of Otherwise Confidential Sales, Production, and Inventory Data Among the Market Leaders.	8
D. The Co-conspirators Issue 31 Parallel Public Price Increase Announcements.....	12
E. Together with Price Increase Announcements, the Co-conspirators Signaled Price Increases and Dictated Market Behavior.	17
F. DuPont’s Conspiracy Succeeded.	21
VI. STATEMENT OF THE STANDARD OF REVIEW	22
VII. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	24
VIII. ARGUMENT.....	29
A. The District Court Did Not Follow Established Law in Granting DuPont’s Motion for Summary Judgment.	29
B. Valspar Presented Strong Circumstantial Evidence that DuPont was Involved in the Price-Fixing Conspiracy.	34
1. The Co-conspirators’ Voluminous Pattern of Parallel Price Increase Announcements Evidence an Agreement to Fix and Stabilize TiO2 Prices.	34
2. The District Court Erred in Disregarding and Mischaracterizing Valspar’s Expert Economic Evidence.	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Baby Food Antitrust Litig.</i> , 166 F.3d 112 (3d Cir. 1990)	30, 31, 35
<i>Big Apple BMW, Inc. v. BMW of N. Am., Inc.</i> , 974 F.2d 1358 (3d Cir. 1992)	23
<i>In re Blood Reagents Antitrust Litig.</i> , 756 F. Supp. 2d 623 (E.D. Pa. 2010).....	35
<i>Catalano, Inc. v. Target Sales, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 643 (1980) (<i>per curiam</i>)	29
<i>In re Chocolate Confectionary Antitrust Litig.</i> , 801 F.3d 383 (3d Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In Re Citric Acid Litig.</i> , 191 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 1999)	48
<i>Coca-Cola Bottling Co. of Elizabethtown, Inc. v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 98 F.R.D. 254 (D. Del. 1983)	62
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 773 F. Supp. 2d 351 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	51
<i>In re Delta/AirTran Baggage Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 733 F. Supp. 2d 1348 (N.D. Ga. 2010).....	46
<i>In re Domestic Drywall Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL No. 2437, 2016 WL 684035 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 18, 2016)	28, 55
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs., Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992).....	23, 24, 32
<i>In re Ethylene Propylene Diene Monomer (EPDM) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 681 F. Supp. 2d 141 (D. Conn. 2009).....	32, 36
<i>In re Flat Glass Antitrust Litig.</i> , 385 F.3d 350 (3d Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>

Havens v. Mobex Network Servs., LLC,
820 F.3d 80 (3d Cir. 2016)50

In Re High Fructose Corn Syrup Antitrust Litig.,
295 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2002)*passim*

InterVest Inc. v. Bloomberg, L.P.,
340 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2003)23

J.F. Feeser, Inc. v. Serv-A-Portion, Inc.,
909 F.2d 1524 (3d Cir. 1990)39

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
475 U.S. 574 (1986).....*passim*

Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.,
465 U.S. 752 (1984).....*passim*

In re Petroleum Prods. Antitrust Litig.,
906 F.2d 432 (9th Cir. 1990)51

Petruzzi’s IGA Supermarkets, Inc. v. Darling-Delaware Co.,
998 F.2d 1224 (3d Cir. 1993)*passim*

Premier Elec. Constr. Co. v Nat’l Elec. Contractors Ass’n, Inc.,
814 F.2d 358 (7th Cir. 1987)28, 61, 62

In re Pressure Sensitive Labelstock Antitrust Litig.,
566 F. Supp. 2d 363 (M.D. Pa. 2008).....46

In re Publ’n Paper Antitrust Litig.,
690 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 2012)35, 39, 50

Rossi v. Standard Roofing, Inc.,
156 F.3d 452 (3d Cir. 1998)27, 32, 61

Southway Theatres, Inc. v. Ga. Theatre Co.,
672 F.2d 485 (5th Cir. 1982)30

Spirit Airlines, Inc. v. Nw. Airlines, Inc.,
431 F.3d 917 (6th Cir. 2005)46

In Re Titanium Dioxide Antitrust Litig.,
959 F. Supp. 2d 799 (D. Md. 2013).....*passim*

In re Titanium Dioxide Antitrust Litig.,
Civil Action No. 10-cv-00318- RDB (the “Maryland Action”).....*passim*

In re Travel Agency Comm’n Antitrust Litig.,
898 F. Supp. 685 (D. Minn. 1995).....46

United States v. Socony–Vacuum Oil Co.,
310 U.S. 150 (1940).....29

The Valspar Corp., et al. v. Huntsman Int’l, LLC, et al.,
Court File No. 4:14-cv-01130 (“Texas Action”).....4

The Valspar Corp., et al. v. Millennium Inorganic Chems., Inc.,
Court File No. 13-3214-ADM-LIB (“Minnesota Action”).....4

Statutes

15 U.S.C. §15(a)2

28 U.S.C. §12912

28 U.S.C. §13312

28 U.S.C. §13372

Other Authorities

Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Fundamentals of Antitrust Law* § 1429, at 207–08 (4th ed. 2011).....37, 46

William E. Kovacic, et al., *Plus Factors and Agreement in Antitrust Law*, 110 Mich. L. Rev. 393 (2011)43
